Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ B. WING MHL023-215 01/08/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1856 STONY POINT ROAD SANDRA'S HOUSE SHELBY, NC 28150 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An annual survey was completed on 1/8/20. Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .1700 Residential Treatment Staff Secure for Children or Adolescents. V 118 V 118 27G .0209 (C) Medication Requirements 10A NCAC 27G .0209 MEDICATION REQUIREMENTS (c) Medication administration: (1) Prescription or non-prescription drugs shall only be administered to a client on the written order of a person authorized by law to prescribe drugs. (2) Medications shall be self-administered by clients only when authorized in writing by the client's physician. (3) Medications, including injections, shall be administered only by licensed persons, or by unlicensed persons trained by a registered nurse, pharmacist or other legally qualified person and privileged to prepare and administer medications. (4) A Medication Administration Record (MAR) of all drugs administered to each client must be kept current. Medications administered shall be recorded immediately after administration. The MAR is to include the following: (A) client's name; (B) name, strength, and quantity of the drug; (C) instructions for administering the drug: (D) date and time the drug is administered; and (E) name or initials of person administering the (5) Client requests for medication changes or checks shall be recorded and kept with the MAR file followed up by appointment or consultation

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATE FORM

6899

OHPI11

f continuation sheet 1 of 8

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION
A. BUILDING:

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

MHL023-215

B. WING \_

01/08/2020

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

SANDRA'S HOUSE

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

## 1856 STONY POINT ROAD

SHELBY, NC 28150

(VA) ID	SHELB SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	COMPLET DATE
V 118	Continued From page 1	V 118	The corrective measures will	
	with a physician.		be immediately implimeded.	
			- additional training	•
			- additional training - internal reporting of any errors or concerns to be reported to appropriate Supervisor - Preventive measures will be allow	'
	This Rule is not met as evidenced by:		appropriate Supervisor	
	Based on observation, interview, and record		2 1: manufacts willing	de
	review the facility failed to keep the MAR current		- Preventive medications will be allow	.lel
	and ensure prescription drugs were administered		-No DTC medications will be and	ard.
	as ordered by the physician for 1 of 3 audited		as excepted into the facility of	9
	clients (#1). The findings are:		or excepted into the facility of a physicians order	
	Observation on 1/7/20 at 11:55am of the		Any medications brought to the facility during intake wio Phys order will not be accepted.	
	medications for Client #1 included:		Any medications prog	della
	-Melatonin 3 mg over the counter bottle with		facility during intake wio	reres
	expiration of 3/22.		be accepted.	
	-Beclomethasone (QVAR) 40mcg 1 puff 2 times		order will not be	-
	daily.			
	-Ziprasidone 80mg 2 capsules at nightTylenol 500mg over the counter with expiration		Drecceintions dry as are q	d
	of 2/21.		as ordered by the physician	1
	-Polyethylene Glycol 3350 mix one packet in		is ordered by procping	111
	liquid as needed.		- All trained staff has the response	11.29
	•		to monitor MAR compliance to en	sure
	Review on 1/7/20 and 1/8/20 of the record for		there will not be any reoccurance	es
	Client #1 revealed:		The will be dely the will	1
	-Admitted on 12/4/19 with diagnoses of		- The monitoring and review will	
	Intermittent Explosive Disorder, Bipolar		take place daily each shift recording any concerns in Medi	
	unspecified, Attention Deficit Hyperactivity		recording any concerns in medi	aution
	Disorder and History of NeglectAge 13		and for regular shift log daily All descrivers will be in compliance 3.7	
	-Physician orders dated 12/4/19 for Melatonin		detriences will be in compliance 23.	2.20
	9mg at bedtime, Beclomethasone 40mcg 1 puff 2		Dearn Hutt, OF, CSAC	
	times daily, Albuterol 90mcg 2 puffs every 4-6		A com	
	hours as needed for wheezing and Ziprasidone			
	80mg 2 capsules at night.			
	-No physician order for the Tylenol 500mg or the			
	Polyethylene Glycol as needed.			

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL023-215 01/08/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1856 STONY POINT ROAD SANDRA'S HOUSE SHELBY, NC 28150 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 118 V 118 Continued From page 2 The corrective measures will the order clarifying the Milatoria 3 mg I tablet at nightine has been corrected. The dosage correctly is 9 mg. Instructions are to take Review on 1/7/20 and 1/8/20 of the December 2019 MAR for Client #1 revealed: -Melatonin 3 mg 1 tablet at bedtime administered 1/1/20-1/6/20. -Beclomethasone 40mcg 1 puff 2 times daily, refused by client 1/1/20-1/5/20 with notation client was currently not using plan to request as 3 tablets at bedtime. needed. -Ziprasidone 80mg 2 caps at 7pm, 1 capsule cit, order for Ziprasidone has been changed to 40 mg Take I tablet administered 1/1/20-1/6/20 with notation client was refusing full dose, only taking 1 capsule at 2 vs a day cits albuterol was obtained Interview on 1/8/20 with the Program Director Albuteral is PRA Tylero 1 (oTC) has been removed from -The facility had an order clarifying the Melatonin elts medication box until a Physicians order has been obtained.
Polyethyiene order & lycol order is now Present 3 mg 1 tablet at nighttime but was not at the -Client #1 was complaining because she no longer received the 3 tablets of Melatonin at bedtime. -Client #1 was very drowsy and incontinent at night when taking the 2 tablets of Ziprasidone. Preventive measures will include Dall medications will be reviewed for accurracy prior to leaving the Pharmacy. DNO over the countermedications will -Client #1 was refusing the inhaler and said she only took this for allergies. -Client #1's mother brought the Tylenol to the facility and she did not realize the Polyethylene Glycol order was not present. -The Albuterol Inhaler was not present at the be allowed w/o physicians order facility this was also reported to be used for Den wo medications will be treated as pen wo Physicians order all medications will be recorded allergies. -Client #1's social worker and mother was aware of the changes to the Ziprasidone and the refusal of the inhaler, they also informed her these were accurately
All staff willers are accuracy
Director will ensure staff is compliant
daily All deficiencies will be corrected
on or before 3,7.20 Diesse Huntlef Conc accurately allergy related. -She took Client #1 to the walk-in clinic yesterday but was not seen by the physician to get clarification/accurate orders for her medications.

-She would take her back to the clinic tomorrow

to be seen by the physician.

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		COMPLETED
	MHL023-215	B. WING	01/08/2020

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

## SANDRA'S HOUSE

1856 STONY POINT ROAD SHELBY, NC 28150

		SHELBY, NC 28150		7
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	1112111	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETE DATE
V 123	27G .0209 (H) Medication Requirements  10A NCAC 27G .0209 MEDICATION REQUIREMENTS (h) Medication errors. Drug administration en and significant adverse drug reactions shall be reported immediately to a physician or pharmacist. An entry of the drug administere and the drug reaction shall be properly recon in the drug record. A client's refusal of a drug shall be charted.	d ded		
	This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview the factorial failed to immediately notify a physician or pharmacist of adverse drug reaction and ong refusal of medications for 1 of 3 audited client (#1). The findings are:	going		
	Review on 1/7/20 and 1/8/20 of the record for Client #1 revealed: -Admitted on 12/4/19 with diagnoses of Intermittent Explosive Disorder, Bipolar unspecified, Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder and History of NeglectAge 13 -Physician orders dated 12/4/19 for Beclomethasone 40mcg 1 puff 2 times daily Ziprasidone 80mg 2 capsules at night.			
	Review on 1/7/20 and 1/8/20 of the December 2019 MAR for Client #1 revealed: -Beclomethasone 40mcg 1 puff 2 times daily refused by client 1/1/20-1/5/20 with notation was currently not using plan to request as needed.	,		

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUF	
			A. BUILDING:			
		MHL023-215	B. WING		01/08/	/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
SANDRA'	S HOUSE	1856 STON SHELBY, N	Y POINT ROA	AD		
(VA) ID	SHMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 123	administered 1/1/20-1 was refusing full dose 7pm.  Interview on 1/8/20 wirevealed: -Client #1 was very drincontinent at night wl ZiprasidoneClient #1 was refusin only took this for allered took this for allered took Client #1 to but was not seen by the clarification/accurate of the collent #1's social wor of everything that involumes the collent #1 of the collent #1's social wor of everything that involumes the collent #1 was not aware of the collent #1's social wor of everything that involumes the collent #1's social wor of everything that involumes the collent #1's social wor of everything that involumes the collent #1's social wor of everything that involumes the collent #1's social wor of everything that involumes the collent #1's social wor of everything that involumes the collection was not aware of the collection which was not aware of the collection which was not aware to the collection with the collection was not aware to the collection with the collection was not aware to the collection with the collection was not aware to the collection was not aware to the collection with the collection was not aware to the collection with the collection was not aware to the collection was not awa	caps at 7pm, 1 capsule /6/20 with notation client /, only taking 1 capsule at  the Program Director  rowsy during the day and then taking the 2 tablets of g the inhaler and said she gies.  better since she started the Ziprasidone. The walk-in clinic yesterday the physician to get orders for her medications. The requirement to physician or pharmacist for	V 123	The correct measures will immediately implimented.  Director will provide additional training to all state thaining training to all state they Retused intedications of Clf. will be consulted (by a staff) and/or immediate follow-up.w/ physium or for ongoing refusals or on medications missed or in Staff will record the aonsu Date, time, information of In addition the program or Director will be notified the refused dosage Duine	by any ely phames effects effects effects hation hation elained. marager ed of	s <i>t</i>
V 367	level II incidents, excet he provision of billable consumer is on the princidents and level II of to whom the provider 190 days prior to the incresponsible for the cat services are provided	INCIDENT REMENTS FOR PROVIDERS providers shall report all pot deaths, that occur during e services or while the oviders premises or level III deaths involving the clients rendered any service within cident to the LME inchment area where within 72 hours of e incident. The report shall	V 367	Corrective measures are follows All level I incidents, except will be reported to une/more All level II incidents will be condor recorded in the IRIS within 72 hrs. Reporting person will ensure report is fully submitted reporting the field in susception printed the field in susception.  Printed the facility, this in the facility, this in the facility, this in the facility.	the At 13 Il be place	

Division of Health Service Regulation

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		MHL023-215	B. WING		01/08/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA		
SANDRA'	S HOUSE		NC 28150		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 367	Secretary. The report in person, facsimile of means. The report shiftermation:  (1) reporting providentification information:  (2) client identification information:  (3) type of incidentification information:  (4) description:  (5) status of the cause of the incident;  (6) other individent or responding.  (b) Category A and Emissing or incomplete shall submit an update report recipients by the day whenever:  (1) the provided erroneous, misleading.  (2) the provided required on the incident unavailable.  (c) Category A and Emportation request by the Lobtained regarding the continuous information;  (2) reports by the Lobtained regarding the conformation;  (3) the providential reconformation;  (4) Category A and Emportation;  (5) reports by the Lobtained regarding the conformation;  (6) Category A and Emportation;  (7) reports by the Lobtained regarding the conformation;  (8) reports by the Lobtained regarding the conformation;  (9) reports by the Lobtained regarding the conformation;  (1) hospital reconformation;  (2) reports by the Lobtained regarding the conformation;  (3) the providential level III incidential Health, Develous Substance Abuse Sebecoming aware of the providers shall send a incidents involving a discidents involving a discidential report incidents.	t may be submitted via mail, r encrypted electronic hall include the following ovider contact and ion; fication information; lent; of incident; effort to determine the and duals or authorities notified a providers shall explain any einformation. The provider ed report to all required he end of the next business or that reason to believe that in the report may be go or otherwise unreliable; or robtains information ent form that was previously a providers shall submit, LME, other information e incident, including: ords including confidential other authorities; and the response to the incident. So providers shall send a copy reports to the Division of opmental Disabilities and rvices within 72 hours of the incident. Category A	V 367		

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

·	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	-	MHL023-215	B. WING		01/08/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA		
SANDRA'	S HOUSE	SHELBY, N	IY POINT ROA IC 28150	AD .	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 367	client death within sever or restraint, the provide immediately, as required to the content of the catchment area where the report shall be sure by the Secretary via expectation of the definition of a level II of the definition of a level II of the definition of a level II of the possession of a client of	e incident. In cases of yen days of use of seclusion der shall report the death red by 10A NCAC 26C 27E .0104(e)(18).  providers shall send a  LME responsible for the eservices are provided.  bmitted on a form provided dectronic means and shall remation as follows:  errors that do not meet the provided lill incident;  terventions that do not meet decident or his living area;  client property or property in the incident;  the property of level III and level III did; and indicating that there have be deduring the quarter that a as set forth in Paragraphs and Subparagraphs (1)	V 367		
	failed to ensure Level to the Local Managem hours of becoming aw	w and interview the facility II incidents were reported ent Entity (LME) within 72 are of the incident for 1 of (FC#4). The findings are:			
	revealed: -Admitted on 12/10/19	and discharged on			

Division of Health Service Regulation

PRINTED: 01/10/2020 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: \_ MHL023-215 01/08/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1856 STONY POINT ROAD SANDRA'S HOUSE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES "'IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX. CCTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE **PREFIX** ED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG Corrective medical implimate all incident reports will include date of the incident there will implimuted V 367 V 367 Continued From page 7 12/17/19. be a more detailed description

of the incident. All reports will

be fully submitted of proof AEB

Printed confirmation sheet. -Diagnoses of Conduct Disorder and Disruptive Mood Disorder. -Age 16 Review on 1/8/20 of the facility incident reports -Incident report completed by staff without date of Report will be generated within incident which involved FC#4. After returning from a visit with foster parent. " ... walked out 12 hrs. Lompliance corrections without permission. ...police were called after staff lost visual. Police brought ...[FC#4] back training documentation etc.
will be in Compliance 03.7.20
Diesse Huit, DP, esne and senior staff spoke with officers. .... while eating she began to talk back to staff and stated she would run again .... [FC#4] used obscenities toward staff ... walked out and police were called again ... Police returned ... [FC#4] ... " Interview on 1/8/20 with the Program Director **DHSR** - Mental Health revealed: -She had submitted the report in the Incident JAN 2 1 2020 Response Improvement System. -She was aware of the rule requirement to submit within 72 hours. He a cont Section -She was not aware the report was not fully submitted. -She would ensure the report was completed in the system.

Division of Health Service Regulation